

MS VISHAL PIPES LTD.Vs. MS VIJAY VALLABH TRADERS**09.05.2022****At 11:32 AM**

Present : Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff with AR of plaintiff.
Proxy counsel for defendant no. 1.
None for defendant no. 2.

PW-1 Ms. Asha Sehgal, AR of plaintiff tendered her affidavit for her evidence in support of suit.

Counsel appearing for defendant no. 1 seeks adjournment by stating that main counsel is busy in another matter in Rouse Avenue. The counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits that since so many dates the counsel for defendant and defendant are not appearing to cross-examine the witness and their conduct is only to delay the trial.

Non-availability of the counsel as he is busy before some other court is not a ground to adjourn the matter, however, to meet the ends of the justice so that matter may be decided on merits one more opportunity is granted to defendant no. 1 to cross-examine the witness of the plaintiff and the matter is adjourned for **14.09.2022**. The witness be compensated with cost of Rs. 3,000/- by defendant no. 1.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
ADJ-04, North West,
Rohini Courts, Delhi
09.05.2022