

03.09.2024

Present : Sh. D. S. Lakra, Id counsel for plaintiff through VC.

It is stated that the application is being filed online and its hard copy with requisite court fees stamp is placed on file. The application is being filed under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC mentioning therein that defendant no. 1 Bimla Devi has expired on 17.04.2024. It is the contention of the plaintiff that the fact of death of defendant as well as the details of her legal heirs is not disclosed/supplied well in time so the plaintiff was unable to take the steps within limitation period and he seeks condonation of delay in filing the application.

Let notice of the application be issued to the LRs of deceased defendant on taking steps for **08.10.2024**. Steps be taken within a week.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)

DJ-04, North West,

Rohini Courts, Delhi

03.09.2024